

No. 02-575

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2002

NIKE, INC., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

MARC KASKY,
RESPONDENT

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE THOMAS JEFFERSON
CENTER FOR THE PROTECTION OF FREE
EXPRESSION AND THE MEDIA INSTITUTE

In support of Petitioners

Robert M. O'Neil
Counsel of Record
The Thomas Jefferson Center for
the Protection of Free Expression
400 Peter Jefferson Place
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 295-4784

J. Joshua Wheeler
The Thomas Jefferson Center for
the Protection of Free Expression
400 Peter Jefferson Place
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 295-4784

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

CONSENT TO FILE..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

NATURE OF CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. NEITHER A PROFIT MOTIVE NOR A CORPORATE
SOURCE WARRANTS LESSER FIRST AMENDMENT
PROTECTION FOR THE SPEECH OF A BUSINESS
ENTITY..... 7

II. THE COMMERCIAL SPEECH DOCTRINE SHOULD NOT
LIMIT FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION FOR SUCH
CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS AS THOSE AT ISSUE
IN THIS CASE 12

III. TREATING SUCH CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS AS
“COMMERCIAL SPEECH” IS UNACCEPTABLE
VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	18
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	14, 15, 16, 18, 21, 22
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959)	13
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	11
<i>First National Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	8, 11
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	8
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	7
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 45 P.3d 243 (Cal. 2002)	2
<i>Mutual Film Corp. v. Industrial Commission of Ohio</i> , 236 U.S. 230 (1915)	7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	8
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	5, 21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	22
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942)	13
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	9, 11, 14, 18
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	20

Constitution:

U.S. Const.:
Amend. Ipassim

Other:

Lisa D’Innocenzo, *What Were They Thinking?*, Strategy, August 26, 2002 20

Alexander Meikeljohn, *Free Speech and Its Relation to Self-Government* (Oxford University Press 1948) 9

Martin H. Redish & Howard M. Wassermann, *What’s Good for General Motors: Corporate Speech and the Theory of Free Expression*, 66 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 235 (1998)..... 10, 22
